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1-8-16 

RESOLUTION #2016-2 

A RESOLUTION GRANTING BULK VARIANCE RELIEF TO PERMIT A FRONT 
PORCH ADDITION WITHIN THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD SET BACK AREA AND A 
RETAINING WALLS EXCEEDING 4 FEET IN HEIGHT IN THE FRONT YARD AREA 

IN THE SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED AND SEMI-DETACHED RESIDENTIAL 
DISTRICT 1  (SF-D1 DISTRICT) 

              

 WHEREAS, on January 6, 2016, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of 

Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the variance application of JIM 

SCOTT, for premises located at 212 East Browning Road in the Single Family 

Detached and Semi-Detached Residential District 1 (hereinafter referred to as SF-D1 

District); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicant seeks a variance from the provisions of Article VI, of the 

Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, at Section 141-16, paragraph E, to permit the 

construction of a front porch within the required front yard set back area and from 

Article VIII, Section 141-65 to permit the reconstruction of retaining walls exceeding 4 

feet in height in the front yard area in the SF-D1 District; and, 

 WHEREAS, due notice was given by applicant in accordance with statute by 

publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the 

premises, more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 

 WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the 

testimony of applicant Jim Scott, Architect Tom Wagner and Contractor Robert 

Gavranick, and having considered the variance application and exhibits submitted in 

connection therewith, and no one appearing in opposition thereto, the Board finds as 

follows. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1. Applicant is the owner of premises located at 212 East Browning Road, 

being described as Block 19.18, Lot 9.01 on the Collingswood Tax Map. Said premises 

are located in the SF-D1 District. 
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 2. The subject premises are rectangular in shape and contain 65 feet of 

frontage on the east side of the East Browning Road right-of-way. Said premises have 

a depth along the southerly property line of 130.15 feet and a depth along the 

northerly property line of 129.84 feet with the rear lot line 65 feet in length. The 

existing dwelling is set back 30.19 feet from the East Browning Road right-of-way  at 

its closest point and has southerly and northerly side yard set backs of 10.49 feet and 

7.74, respectively. Applicant’s rear yard is approximately 50 feet in depth. The 

premises are improved with a one story brick dwelling having a street level garage and 

basement on which the balance of the dwelling is constructed. Access to the dwelling 

from East Browning Road street level is up two sets of steps to a small porch landing 

in front of the front door. There is a concrete patio attached to the rear of the dwelling. 

The garage is attached to the southerly end of the residence and is accessed by a 

concrete driveway which leads in from East Browning Road to the garage door. Since 

the driveway is at the same level as East Browning Road and the subject residence 

and the house of applicant’s southerly neighbor are both elevated from street level 

there are retaining walls on both sides of the driveway. Currently, applicant’s paved 

driveway continues to extend past the garage door and covers the area between the 

south side of the residence out to the southerly property line and extends back to the 

rear of the existing patio. Applicant proposes to remove this portion of the concrete 

driveway from the front of applicant’s residence parallel to the garage door back all the 

way to the end of the patio. This will reduce the existing impervious coverage on the 

lot from 40.2% to 34.98%. 

 3. Applicant’s neighbors on either side of his property are single family 

detached residences and the portion of the lot directly across the street from applicant 

is unimproved.  

 4. In the course of housing renovations, applicant discovered that there 

were severe cracks in the foundation in the northwest corner of same at the front of 
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the structure. It was necessary to remediate this condition which entailed a 

substantial amount of the restructuring and made it necessary to remove applicant’s 

previous front porch directly outside the front door of the residence. Applicant 

proposes to reconstruct the front porch in larger form. He proposes to extend it 

forward 8 feet and at a length of 24 feet. It will be covered and will be a location from 

which applicant can take advantage of a full view of the river to the north and east of 

the property. In addition, applicant proposes to replace the existing retaining wall 

along applicant’s southerly property line at an initial height of 7½ feet closest to the 

residence, which will then descend to 4 feet in height as it travels down the side of 

applicant’s driveway. This retaining wall will be matched by a retaining wall of similar 

dimensions running along the interior side of the driveway. These walls are necessary 

to brace against the earth that rises above either side of driveway. 

 5. Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-16, 

paragraph E, provides that there shall be a front yard set back area of 30 feet in the 

SF-D1 District. Applicant’s current front yard set back of 30.29 feet will be reduced to 

22.29 feet. Accordingly, applicant will need bulk variance relief to permit the proposed 

front porch addition. Further, Article VIII of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at 

Section 141-65 regulates fences and walls. It provides that no fence or wall can exceed 

4 feet in height in front of the front yard set back line of the principal structure. Since 

the proposed retaining wall will exceed 4 feet in height in front of the front yard set 

back line of the principal structure, bulk variance relief will be necessary to permit the 

retaining wall along applicant’s property line and the interior retaining wall on the 

north side of the driveway.  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has 

jurisdiction over the within use variance application pursuant to the provisions of 

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c). 
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 2. The proposed improvements will be an aesthetic benefit to the subject 

premises and will advance the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law by improving 

the housing stock in Collingswood. The benefit to be obtained from the proposed 

improvements will substantially outweigh any detriment that may be deemed to result 

from same. 

 3. Strict enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance with regard to wall height in 

the front yard will result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to and/or 

exceptional undue hardship upon the applicant. This is because of the elevated nature 

of applicant’s residence and the basement garage at ground level make front yard 

retaining walls necessary to stabilize the earth on either side of the driveway leading to 

the garage. The height required for the proposed retaining walls is dictated by the front 

yard topography. Strict enforcement of the 4 foot wall height maximum limit would not 

permit retaining walls of the height necessary to stabilize and safeguard the driveway. 

This would be an undue hardship upon the applicant. 

 4. The variance relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the 

public good and without substantial impairment to the intent and purpose of the zone 

plan and zoning ordinance.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of 

the Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by Patrick Hoban and duly 

seconded by Jeffrey Sollenberger to grant the bulk variance relief sought by applicant 

from the provisions of Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-

16, paragraph E, to permit the proposed porch with a front yard set back of 22.29 feet 

and from the provisions of Article VIII, Section 141-65 to permit retaining walls 

initially 7½ feet in height and reducing to 4 feet in height in the front yard set back 

area for premises in the SF-D1 District, all in accordance with the plot plan and 

exhibits submitted with the variance application, be and the same is hereby 

GRANTED. 



   
  5 
 

 The above motion approving the variance, with conditions, was adopted by a 6  

to  0  vote of the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on 

January 6, 2016 and the within resolution memorializing the aforesaid decision was 

adopted by a __5___ to __0___ vote on Feb 3          , 2016. 

 ROLL CALL VOTE:  

 IN FAVOR: Tim Search, Jeffrey Sollenberger, Patrick Hoben, Brad Stokes,  
   Michael Maley, Mary Marker 
 
 OPPOSED: None 
 

 
VOTE:  Mr. Search-Yes, Mr. Sollenberger-Yes, Mr. Stokes-Yes, Mr. Maley-Yes, Mrs. 
Marker-Yes 
 

              

Madalyn Deets 
Board Sevretary 


